509003533 01/31/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI791234

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENVIRONMENTAL METAL WORKS LTD.	05/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HAAG INNOVATIONS AND TECHNOLOGIES INC.		
Street Address:	4905-55 Ave		
City:	Two Hills		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T0C 4K0		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15275091	
Application Number:	18254072	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703)773-4000

Email: BostonIPDocketing@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Jin Lee

Address Line 1: 11911 Freedom Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	437432-000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jin Lee
SIGNATURE:	/Jin Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2025

Total Attachments: 3

source=EMW to HIT.MULTIPLE US#page1.tiff source=EMW to HIT.MULTIPLE US#page2.tiff source=EMW to HIT.MULTIPLE US#page3.tiff

PATENT 509003533 REEL: 070073 FRAME: 0749

CONFIRMATORY IP ASSIGNMENT

This confirmatory assignment is being executed in view of a previous transfer, either formal or informal, of certain rights and property between:

ENVIRONMENTAL METAL WORKS LTD. with an address of 4905 - 55 Ave Two Hills, Alberta TOC 4K0 (the "Assignor").

AND

HAAG INNOVATIONS AND TECHNOLOGIES INC., with an address of 4905 - 55 Ave Two Hills, Alberta TOC 4K0 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS: pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), made as of May 1, 2021 between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property assets ("Intellectual Property"), free and clear of all encumbrances other than permitted encumbrances; and

WHEREAS: the Intellectual Property includes the following patent(s) and/or patent applications:

Filing Date	Country / Region	Title	Application Number	Issued Patent Number
Nov 3, 2014	CA	MECHANICAL ROLLING ROOF	2,957,853	2,957,853
Nov 3, 2014	CA	MECHANICAL ROLLING ROOF	2,957,878	2,957,878
Nov 3, 2014	CA	MECHANICAL ROLLING ROOF	2,957,866	2,957,866
Nov 3, 2014	CA	MECHANICAL ROLLING ROOF	2,869,262	2,869,262
Sept 23, 2016	CA	GRAVEL BOXES, CONTAINERS WITH ROLLING ROOFS, AND RELATED METHODS	2,942,949	2,942,949
Sept 23, 2016	US	GRAVEL BOXES, CONTAINERS WITH ROLLING ROOFS, AND RELATED	15/275,091	10,272,814
Nov 27, 2020	CA	CONTAINER LIDS	3,166,373	3,166,373
Nov 27, 2020	US	CONTAINER LIDS	18/254,072	
Nov 27, 2020	EP	CONTAINER LIDS	20963407.0	

Page 1 of 3

and any divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions, re-issues, re-examinations, disclaimers, and patents or patent applications claiming priority therefrom: and

WHEREAS: The Assignor makes the following representations and warranties:

- a. Prior to the effective date of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor had the right to enter into the Assignment with Assignee;
- b. Prior to the effective date of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor owned all of the right, title and interest in and to the Inventions;
- c. Prior to the effective date of the Purchase Agreement, there were no liens, conveyances, mortgages, assignments, encumbrances or other agreements or obligations which would prevent or impair the full and complete privileges granted by Assignor pursuant to the Assignment; and
- d. The Assignor has not entered and shall not enter into any other agreements which would interfere with the rights, privileges and immunities granted by the Assignment.

NOW IT IS HEREBY DECLARED as follows:

For the avoidance of doubt, and in consideration of good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns unto the Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, of Assignor's entire right, title and interest, as vested in Assignor, in and to the Intellectual Property, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which may now or in the future subsist in any part of the world, including parent, sibling and child applications and patents.

Assignor authorizes the issuance of registration certificates for the Intellectual Property in the name of the Assignee.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of May 21, 2021.

ASSIGNOR:

ENVIRONMENTAL METAL
WORKS LTD.

HAAG INNOVATIONS AND
TECHNOLOGIES INC. O/A THE
ROLLING LID COMPANY

Per:
Signature

Signature

Lindsay Haag, President

Lindsay Haag, President